

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 88th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 23, 2024 (TUESDAY) 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Ex Officio Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 230-09-2024

Ex Officio Member

RESOLUTION COMMENDING ARELI JOANNA A. ASUNCION, A STUDENT OF TUGUEGARAO CITY SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL, FOR BEING RECOGNIZED AS ONE OF THE AWARDEES IN THE 12th SEARCH FOR THE TEN OUTSTANDING CAGAYANO YOUTH ON APRIL 05, 2024

Sponsors: Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Grace B. Arago

WHEREAS, Article 2, Section 13 of the 1987 Constitution states that "the State recognizes the vital role of the youth in nation building and shall promote and protect their physical, moral, spiritual, intellectual and social well-being. It shall inculcate in the youth patriotism and nationalism and encourage their involvement in public and civic affairs";

WHEREAS, the 12th Search for the Ten Outstanding Cagayano Youth 2024 aims to give due recognition to the Tuguegaraoeño Youth's remarkable contributions and incessant rendering of community service with the end view of inspiring the youth in the city;

WHEREAS, the said search is spearheaded by UP Cagayanos, a duly recognized organization in the University of the Philippines, Los Baños, which aims at serving the Cagayano community through promoting its three chief principles – academic excellence, leadership and service;

WHEREAS, the 12th Search for the Ten Outstanding Cagayano Youth 2024 was held on April 05, 2024 at NEDA, Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, ARELI JOANNA A. ASUNCION, a student of Tuguegarao City Science High School and a resident of Barangay Caggay, Tuguegarao City, was recognized as one of the Ten Outstanding Cagayano Youth 2024;

SPST-005-00

Page]

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government acknowledges that the award has brought pride and honor to her family, school and the city.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to commend **ARELI JOANNA A. ASUNCION**, a student of Tuguegarao City Science High School, for being one of the awardees in the 12th Search for the Ten Outstanding Cagayano Youth.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Areli Joanna A. Asuncion and Tuguegarao City Science High School for their information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 230-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 04-30-2024

cel